IN THE NORTHAMPTON (CCMCC) COUNTY COURT

BETWEEN:-

POST OFFICE LIMITED

Claimant

Claim No. 3YU26462

- and -

MR TERENCE WALTERS

Defendant

CONSENT ORDER

UPON the Defendant in these proceedings having been a Claimant in the Post Office Group Litigation against Post Office Limited (Queens Bench Division Claim Numbers HQ16XO1238, HQ17X02637 & HQ17X04248) ("**the Group Litigation**").

AND UPON the Group Litigation having been managed by way of a Group Litigation Order dated 22 March 2017, and that order having now been discharged pursuant to a confidential settlement agreement reached between the parties to the Group Litigation dated 10 December 2019 ("**the Settlement Agreement**").

AND UPON the parties to the Group Litigation having made provision in the Settlement Agreement in respect of these proceedings.

AND UPON the parties affirming and seeking to give effect to the Settlement Agreement.

BY CONSENT, IT IS ORDERED THAT: -

- 1. The Claimant's claim against the Defendant in these proceedings is hereby dismissed.
- 2. The Claimant and Defendant waive any and all rights to enforce any and all outstanding orders (including those relating to costs) made in these proceedings.
- 3. There shall be no order as to costs.

1

Dated:

13 October

2020

-DocuSigned by: ...Woruble. Bond. Dickinson. (UK). L.b. P... SAB3455135BC469...

Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP

Oceana House 39-49 Commercial Road Southampton SO15 1GA

Ref: RB10/RB10/364065.346

Solicitors for the Claimant



Freeths LLP

Floor 3, West One 100 Wellington Street Leeds LS1 4LT

Ref: JXH/1684/2113618/58

Solicitors for the Defendant

.

IN THE NORTHAMPTON (CCMCC) COUNTY COURT

BETWEEN:-

POST OFFICE LIMITED

Claimant

Claim No. 3YU26462

- and -

MR TERENCE WALTERS

Defendant

CONSENT ORDER

Freeths LLP

Floor 3, West One 100 Wellington Street Leeds LS1 4LT Ref: JXH/1684/2113618/58

DX: 310016, Leeds Park Square Telephone: <u>GRO</u>

Solicitors for the Defendant

FREETHS

Northampton County Court Business Centre St Katharine's House 21-27 St Katharine's Street Northampton Northamptonshire NN1 2LH

Direct dial:	GRO
Direct fax:	GRO
Switchboard:	GRO
Email: james.hartley	GRO

By email: ccbcfees GRO

13 October 2020

Our Ref: JXH/1684/2113618/58/AR

Dear Sirs,

POST OFFICE LIMITED V MR TERENCE WALTERS CLAIM NO: 3YU26462

We act for the Defendant in this matter and enclose a Notice of Acting in this regard.

The Defendant in these proceedings was a Claimant in the Post Office Group Litigation (Queens Bench Division, Claim Numbers HQ16XO1238, HQ17X02637 & HQ17X04248), which concluded by way of a confidential settlement agreement reached between the parties dated 10 December 2019 (the "Settlement Agreement").

Further to the Settlement Agreement, the Claimant in these proceedings (Post Office Limited) has agreed for its claim against the Defendant in these proceedings to be dismissed, with no order as to costs.

As such, please find enclosed a Consent Order signed by both parties to put the above into effect. We would be grateful if the Court would consider and approve the same.

We understand that the fee for filing a Consent Order is £100. Please deduct this amount from our firm's Fee Account **PBA0087156 using the reference 2113618/58.**

If the Court has any queries in relation to the above, or requires any further information, please contact Chloe Oram of this firm at <u>chloe.oram</u> **GRO** or by telephone on **GRO**

Freeths LLP is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales, partnership number OC304688. Registered Office: Cumberland Court, 80 Mount Street, Notlingham NG1 6HH. Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. A full list of the members of Freeths LLP is available for inspection at the registered office.

FREETHS

Yours faithfully

Weedwship

Freeths LLP Please respond by e-mail where possible

CC: Herbert Smith Freehills LLP, Solicitors for the Claimant Womble Bond Dickinson (UK) LLP, Solicitors for the Claimant

Encs.

Freeths LLP is a limited liability partnership, registered in England and Wales, partnership number OC304688. Registered Office: Cumberland Court, 80 Mount Street, Notlingham NG1 6HH. Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. A full list of the members of Freeths LLP is available for inspection at the registered office.

Notice of change of legal representative

Note:

You should tick either box A **or** B as appropriate **and** box C. Complete details as necessary.

In the	Claim No.	
County Court Money Claims Centre	3YU26462	
Name of Claimant (including ref.)		
Post Office Limited (RB10/RB10	/364065.346)	
Name of Defendant		

Terence Walters (JXH/1684/2113618/58)

I (We) give notice that

A my legal representative (insert name and address)

has ceased to act for me and I shall now be acting in person.

B ✓ we (insert name of legal representative)

Freeths LLP

have been instructed to act on behalf of the claimant (defendant) in this claim

in place of (insert name and address of previous legal representative).

N/A - not represented

C 🗹 I (we) have served notice of this change on every party to the claim (and on the former legal representative).

Address to which documents about this claim should be sent (including any reference)

Freeths LLP		If applicable	
West One 3rd Floor		Telephone no.	GRO
100 Wellington Street Leeds		Fax no.	GRO
		DX no.	310016 Leeds Park Square
	Postcode L S 1 4 L T	Your ref.	JXH/1684/2113618/58

Signed	GRO	Position or office held	
	(Claimant)(Defendant)('s legal representative) (Litigation friend)		If signing on behalf of firm or company
Date	13/10/2020		

For further details of the courts www.gov.uk/find-court-tribunal When corresponding with the Court, please address forms or letters to the Manager and always quote the claim number.

N434 Notice of change of solicitor (04.14)

© Crown copyright 2014

POST OFFICE LIMITED vs MR TERENCE WALTERS and others

Case Number 3YU26462

Section 2 : Page 1 of 1

JUDGMENTS/VARIATION ORDER DETAILS

No Judgments for this Case

CASE	HISTORY

Event Date	Party	Event Description	Additional Information
30-OCT-2020	OP	MISCELLANEOUS	2ND FLOOR APPS SHELF AS FILE NOT IN RUN
27-OCT-2020	OP	DOCUMENT FORWARDED POST TRANSFER	CCBC NOTE: CONSENT ORDER FORWARDED TO 390/CCMCC
09-SEP-2014	OP	FILE BACK TO FILING	
09-SEP-2014	OP	N24 GENERAL FORM OF ORDER	THE CLAIM BE STAYED
28-AUG-2014	OP	MISCELLANEOUS	D2 FIELD FILLED IN BY ACCIDENT
28-AUG-2014	D2	DEFT SOL NO LONGER ACTING	
28-AUG-2014	OP	FILE MOVED TO	DDJ
28-AUG-2014	C1	GENERAL FORM OF APPLICATION	REQ TO EXT STAY TIL 29/1/5- 50 PAID- 2757585
27-AUG-2014	OP	FILE MOVED TO	FILE MOVED TO 2ND FLOOR APP SHELF
19-AUG-2014	OP	TELEPHONE MESSAGE	15:00 CLMT SOL CALLED ADVISED THE CASE HAS NOT BEEN LISTED FOR A HEARING.
12-AUG-2014	C1	LETTER TO	REQUESTING FOR APP FEE
12-AUG-2014	C1	LETTER FROM PARTY	REQUESTING FURTHER STAY
18-FEB-2014	OP	FILE BACK TO FILING	
18-FEB-2014	OP	N24 GENERAL FORM OF ORDER	CLAIM STAYED UNTIL 29/7/14
07-FEB-2014	OP	FILE MOVED TO	DDJ
07-FEB-2014	C1	GENERAL FORM OF APPLICATION	45 ALREADY PAID, 2450574, CNSNT ORDF = STAY CLM
27-JAN-2014	OP	TELEPHONE MESSAGE	10.49 - D1 SOL CALLED FOR DATE REC'D
22-JAN-2014	C1	LETTER TO	DDJ'S COMMENTS
10-JAN-2014	C1	LETTER TO	ENC COPY OF ORIGINAL COVER LETTER
09-JAN-2014	C1	LETTER FROM PARTY	WANT COPY OF COVER LETTER WITH DATE RECEIVED-FILE REQ
09-JAN-2014	OP	MISCELLANEOUS	DDJ PRINTOUT
09-JAN-2014	C1	GENERAL FORM OF APPLICATION	£45 PAID - CONSENT ORDER
19-DEC-2013	OP	TELEPHONE MESSAGE	15.49 CLMNT SOL ASKING ABOUT DATE FOR LIMITATION - ADV DATE REC'D BROUGHT FOR LIMITATION PURPOSES
16-DEC-2013	OP	TELEPHONE MESSAGE	15.14 - D1 NEW SOL CALLED FOR DOI. ADV 09/12
13-DEC-2013	OP	TELEPHONE MESSAGE	ADV OF CLM DETS TO CLMNT REP. 10:37
09-DEC-2013	OP	CASE RECORD CREATED	

POST OFFICE LIMITED vs MR TERENCE WALTERS and others

NO CASEMAN PAYMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THIS CASE

Case Number 3YU26462

Section 3 : Page 1 of 1

WBON0001667 WBON0001667